No. 18-5399

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

# JOSEPH ANDREW PEREZ JR., Petitioner, -v-THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the California Supreme Court

### **REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

### **CAPITAL CASE**

A. Richard Ellis 75 Magee Avenue Mill Valley, CA 94941 TEL: (415) 389-6771 FAX: (415) 389-0251 a.r.ellis@att.net Member, Supreme Court Bar Counsel of Record for Petitioner

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER 1
I. This Is An Appropriate Vehicle for the Court to Address the Issue
<ul> <li>II. The Error Was Not Harmless</li></ul>
C. Prejudice as to the jury's consideration of evidence to establish aggravating circumstances of the crime during penalty phase deliberations
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE separate sheet

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

Bullcoming v. New Mexico, 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)5	,
<i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)1, 2	
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009) 2	2
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)5	,

## **STATE CASES**

<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 482 S.W.3d 893 (Tenn. 2016.)	4
<i>People v. Perez,</i> 4 Cal. 5th 411 P.3d 490, 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d (2018)2, 3	3, 6, 11
<i>People v. Sanchez,</i> 63 Cal.4th 665 (2016)	2, 3, 6

No. 18-5399
